TO: 159

RECEIVED

MAR 16 3 45 PH '84 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1984

ENROLLED Commettee Substitute for SENATE BILL NO.__159_

(By Mr. M. Graw, Mr. President)

PASSED March 8, 1984
In Effect July 1, 1984
Persone

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 159

(By Mr. McGraw, Mr. President, original sponsor)

(Originating in the Committee on Finance.)

[Passed March 6, 1984; to take effect July 1, 1984.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two-a, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to salaries of certain appointive state officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two-a, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. COMPENSATION AND ALLOWANCES.

- §6-7-2a. Terms of certain appointive state officers; appointment; qualifications; powers and salaries of such officers.
 - 1 Notwithstanding any other provision of this code to
 - 2 the contrary, each of the appointive state officers named
 - 3 in this section shall be appointed by the governor, by and
 - 4 with the advice and consent of the Senate. Each of such
 - 5 appointive state officers shall serve at the will and
 - 6 pleasure of the governor for the term for which the gov-
 - 7 ernor was elected and until the respective state officers'

18 The commissioner of highways, forty-seven thousand five hundred dollars; commissioner of finance and ad-19 ministration, forty-five thousand five hundred dollars; 21 tax commissioner, forty-seven thousand five hundred dollars; director of the department of health, fifty-four thousand five hundred dollars; director of the department 24 of natural resources, forty-five thousand five hundred dollars; commissioner of the department of human ser-26 vices, forty-five thousand five hundred dollars; super-27 intendent of the department of public safety, forty-two thousand five hundred dollars; alcohol beverage control 29 commissioner, thirty-six thousand five hundred dollars; 30 commissioner of banking, thirty-six thousand five hundred dollars; director of the department of mines, fortytwo thousand five hundred dollars; state workers' compensation commissioner, thirty-six thousand five hundred dollars; director of personnel, civil service commission, thirty-six thousand five hundred dollars; commissioner 35 of corrections, thirty-six thousand five hundred dollars; 36 commissioner of culture and history, thirty-six thousand five hundred dollars; labor commissioner, thirty-four 38 thousand dollars; commissioner of employment security, 39 thirty-four thousand dollars; insurance commissioner, 40 thirty-five thousand dollars; commissioner of motor 41 vehicles, thirty-six thousand five hundred dollars; ad-42 43 jutant general, thirty-four thousand dollars; director of emergency services, thirty thousand five hundred dollars; nonintoxicating beer commissioner, thirty thousand five hundred dollars; director of veterans affairs, thirty thou-. 46 sand five hundred dollars; members of the board of re-47 view of employment security and members of workers'

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 159

er e é p

- 49 compensation appeal board, seventeen thousand dollars;
- 50 and members of the board of probation and parole,

51 twenty-seven thousand dollars.

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 159] 4

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Worald Cenella
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect July 1, 1984.
Todd Chille
Clerk of the Senate
Lonald L. Nopp 1
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Mane & McHaw
President of the Senate
C/1/1/1/0 C
Speaker House of Delegates
Speaker s, Zenegarer
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
•
The within this the
day of
Jen Regioner
Governor

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

REOM VII

BHANN J PIZ: 03